 Mortality rates are based on the Pub-2010 Safety Dataset Amount-Weighted Mortality with
generational improvements after year 2010 under Projection Scale MP-2021.

 The actuarial assumptions included an assumption for future COLAs based on a
geometric average of the COLAs made during the most recent five years (currently 2.5%
per annum).

 The actuarial value of assets was determined at the market value as reported by PNC
Bank, Kentucky, Inc. plus a checking account balance.

 The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employer
contributions will be made on the basis of the current funding policy. The long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to periods of projected
benefit payments through this date, and a 20-year high grade municipal bond rate was
used for the period thereafter to determine the total pension liability. The discount rate
used to measure the total pension liability was 4.21%.

 The actuaries also provide a sensitivity analysis to outline 1% increase/decrease to the
current discount rate. These changes in the discount rate would provide the following net
pension liabilities:

  1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
  3.21% 4.21% 5.21%
Total Pension Liability   $2,873,087   $2,517,540   $2,230,241
Plan Fiduciary Net Position   (757,350)   (757,350)   (757,350)
Net Pension Liability  $2,115,737   $1,760,190   $1,472,891

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability. The following table outlines the changes in the
total pension liability, plan fiduciary net position, and net position, along with components of the
pension expense for the year ended June 30, 2024.

CITY OF WINCHESTER, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

68

NOTE 12 – PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)

A – POLICEMEN’S AND FIREMEN’S PENSION FUND (CONTINUED)

Increase/(Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

Pension
Expense

Balances, June 30, 2023 $   2,450,692 $   816,612 $   1,634,080
Changes for the Year:

Interest expense 98,079 0 98,079 $   98,079
Experience loss (gains) 42,681 0 42,681 42,681
Changes of assumptions 66,210 0 66,210 66,210
Employer contributions 0 50,000 (50,000) 0
Net investment income 0 34,959 (34,959) 0

Expected return on plan investments 0 0 0 (30,591)

Current expense of asset gain/loss 0 0 0 19,072
Benefits paid (140,122) (140,122) 0 0
Plan administrative expenses 0 (3,294) 3,294 3,294
Other changes 0 (805) 805 805

Net changes 66,848 (59,262) 126,110 $   199,550

Balances, June 30, 2024 $   2,517,540 $   757,350 $   1,760,190

Pension Expense Deferred Outflows/Inflows. For the year ended June 30, 2024, the recognized
pension expense was $149,550.

At June 30, 2024 the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to the Winchester Policemen’s and Firemen’s Pension Fund from the following
sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Net difference between projected and
actual earnings on investments $   41,414 $   34,494

Total $   41,414 $   34,494

Actual investment earnings above (or below) projected earnings are amortized over 5 years.